## UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME





Web site- www.nssmu.in Vidyapeeth Vidyarthi Bhavan, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 'B' Road, Churchgate, Mumbai – 400 020. No. NSS/ECD/2023-2024/188

Date: 23.08.2023

To, The Principal,

Constituent and affiliated Colleges having NSS Unit of the University of Mumbai.

<u>Sub: - Celebration of National Sports Day – 29<sup>th</sup> August 2023 reg...</u>

Dear Sir / Madam,

With reference to above, the NSS Cell, University of Mumbai have received a direction from Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Regional Directorate of NSS, Pune to celebration of National Sports Day on 29<sup>th</sup> August 2023.

National Sports Day is being celebrated every year on **29**<sup>th</sup> **August, the birth day of the Hockey legend Major Dhyan Chand**. In 2019, the National Sports Day saw a grand launch of the **Fit India Mission** by the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India to inculcate the culture of sports and fitness in the country.

In this regard, the Standard Operation Procedure received from the Department of Sports is enclosed for organizing sporting fitness on any one day between 21 to 29 August, 2023.

The Fit India Pledge is also closed to administer at all College NSS Units / Institutions and also NSS Programme Officers are encouraged to register their sporting fitness in Fit India **Portal** (https://fitindia.gov.in/) and upload photos and videos.

It is also requested to give wide publicity in Social Media as well as Print and Visual Media under your Jurisdiction.

All College NSS units / Institutions are requested to kindly, see the attached (SOP) Standard Operation Procedure, received from Department of Sports to celebrate National Sports Day and ensure organization of sporting fitness events by NSS units in all institutions on 29 August, 2023

Looking forward for your co-operation.

With regards,

Yours faithfully,

Mr. Sushil Shinde OSD, NSS

-- sd ---Mr. Sudhir S. Puranik Director, NSS.

Encl- Communication received from NSS Regional Directorate, Pune Copy for information to 1) Regional Director, NSS Regional Directorate, Pune.

2) State Liaison Officer, NSS, Govt. of Maharashtra.